
NO. SC94152

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

**THOMAS BINKLEY, HARLENE H. BINKLEY, ROLAND E. STURHAHN, and
SUSAN J. STURHAHN,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AMERICAN EQUITY MORTGAGE,

Defendant-Respondent.

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY
DIVISION 8, CASE NO. 12SL-CC01661
THE HONORABLE TOM W. DEPRIEST**

APPELLANTS' SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

SCHULTZ & ASSOCIATES LLP
Robert Schultz, #35329
Ronald J. Eisenberg, #48674
640 Cepi Drive, Suite A
Chesterfield, MO 63005
(636) 537-4645
(636) 537-2599 (Fax)
rschultz@sl-lawyers.com
reisenberg@sl-lawyers.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-
Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5-6
ARGUMENT..... 7

I. THIS SUPREME COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT GRANTED DEFENDANT AMERICAN EQUITY BECAUSE THIS SUPREME COURT HAS PREVIOUSLY RULED THAT A PERSON MAY ILLEGALLY PRACTICE LAW WITHOUT CHARGING ANY FEE.. 3

ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.,

854 S.W.2d 371, 381 (Mo. banc 1993)

Miller v. St. Louis Union Trust Co.,

74 S.W.2d 348, 355 (Mo. banc 1934)

II. THIS SUPREME COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT GRANTED TO AMERICAN EQUITY BECAUSE NOT CHARGING A SEPARATE, EXPRESS, AND SPECIFIC FEE FOR DOCUMENT PREPARATION IS AN ELEMENT OF THE FILL IN THE BLANK SAFE HARBOR CASES AND NOT A GENERAL DEFENSE TO ALL UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF LAW CASES. 7

Hulse v. Criger,

247 S.W.2d 855, 861 (Mo. banc 1952)

ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.,

854 S.W.2d 371, 381 (Mo. banc 1993)

Miller v. St. Louis Union Trust Co.,

74 S.W.2d 348, 355 (Mo. banc 1934)

CONCLUSION	8
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Hulse v. Criger</i> , 247 S.W.2d 855, 861 (Mo. banc 1952)	7
<i>In re Mid-America Living Trust Assocs., Inc.</i> , 927 S.W.2d 855, 865 (Mo. banc 1996)	7
<i>ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.</i> , 854 S.W.2d 371, 381 (Mo. banc 1993)	3
<i>Miller v. St. Louis Union Trust Co.</i> , 74 S.W.2d 348, 355 (Mo. banc 1934)	3-7
STATUTES	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 484.020.2	4-5, 7
